County Borough of Darlington

REGULATIONS

WITH RESPECT TO THE HOLDING OF MEETINGS ON THE MARKET STEPS adopted by the Council on the sixth day of July, 1944

- 1. No Person party or organisation shall use the steps on the north, east and south sides of the Covered Market for the holding of public meetings without the permission of the Council first and obtained. The Markets Manager of the Corporation shall have Authority to give such permission.
- 2. Applications for the use of the steps shall be made in writing addressed to the Markets Manager but no booking in respect of a date more than seven days in advance of the date of the application will be made.
- 3. Applications for the use of the steps will be dealt with by the Markets Manager in the Order in which they are received.
- 4. No person party or organisation shall be permitted to have the use of the steps on more than one occasion during each week commencing Monday unless such steps are not required by any other person party or organisation.
- 5. In the event of their being unsatisfied applicants shall have preference for the following week if they so inform the Markets Manager within three days of his decision being communicated to them.
- 6. If a booking has been made for one set of steps the person party or organisation holding the meeting thereon shall not transfer the meeting to one of the other sets of steps.
- 7. No advertisement of any description shall be displayed on the Markets property advertising a meeting.
- 8. Any books, literature or goods of any description displayed for sale at or in conjunction with any meeting on the steps or on ground adjacent thereto shall be charged for the space occupied in accordance with the Corporation's schedule of Market Tolls and the amount due shall be paid to the markets Manager or his representative on demand.
- 9. If lighting is required in connection with a meeting a sum of 1,6d. in respect thereof shall be paid to the Markets Manager at the time of making the application for the lighting.

ALFRED TREES, MAYOR

H. HOPKINS, TOWN CLERK

L:\Typing\Byelaws\Byelaws with respect to Holding of Meetings on the Market Steps 1944.doc